
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
PUBUC SERVICE 

COMMlSSlON 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00201 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 

CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM) 
IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #5 (RUSSELL) OF THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (LAKE CUMBERLAND DAMl 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership ("Cumberland Cellular"), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 

278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

to construct a cell site to be known as the Lake Cumberland Dam cell site in and for rural service area 

("RSA") #5 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Barren, Monroe, Metcalfe, Adair, 

Cumberland, Russell, Clinton, Wayne, McCreary and Hart, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cumberland 

Cellular states'&%rit is a Kentucky limited liability company whose full name and post office address-are: 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR § 1 (l)(b), a copy of the applicant's applications to the Federal 

Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit "A". Written 

authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(d), applicant is submitting as Exhibit " B  a 

geotecbnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, 

that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the 

area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard. 



4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 6 l(l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of 

the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit "C". 

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(f), a copy of the lease for the property on which the 

tower is proposed to he located, is Exhibit "D". 

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR §l(l)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the Lake 

Cumberland Dam cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately 

responsible for all construction and operations of the cellular system of Cumberland Cellular, of which 

system the Lake Cumherland Dam cell site will he a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management 

services to Cumherland Cellular under a management contract, just as it does with three (3) other wireless 

carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these management 

services to these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive management experience 

with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to 

supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR §l(l)(g), Tower Innovations is responsible for the design 
. ,. -.-...... . 

specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower 

and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the 

tower will he located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, 

including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit " B .  

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the 

placement of all antennas; is Exhibit "B". 



10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit " B .  

11. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (l)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch 

equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower, is Exhibit "En. 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 1 (1)(1), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person 

who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the 

property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of -- his right !o request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(m), a list of the property owners who received the 

notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit "F". 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(n), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that the 

Russell County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the 

proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be 

processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Russell County 

Judge Executive is Exhibit " G .  

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 1 (I)(p), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) 

two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location 



on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least 

two weeks after the application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (2)(a), applicant's legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cumberland Cellular Partnership proposes to construct a 
telecommunications tower on this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers 
of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall 
remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; 
and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cumberland Cellular Partnership proposes to construct a 
telecommunications tower near this site", including the addresses and telephone 
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted 
on the public road nearest the site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit "H" 

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

construction is proposed, is Exhibit "I". 

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ l(l)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively 
-. - 

undeveloped area in Jamestown, Kentucky. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(s), Cumberland Cellular has considered the likely effects 

of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable 

location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is 

no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Cumherland Cellular has attempted to co-locate on 

towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 l(l)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to 

be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant 

to radio frequency requirements, he located is Exhibit "J" 



23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location 

of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction 

sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit "K". 

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of 

supporting the cellular facilities of Cumberland Cellular and which would provide adequate service to the 

area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
selent@dinslaw.com 

WHEREFORE, Cumberland Cellular Partnership requests the Commission to enter an order: 

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Lake 

Cumberland Dam cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 
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May 1,2006 

Tel: (7033584-8668 

Fax: (703)584-8692 

Via Federal Express 

Mr. John Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Conmission 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 

Dear Mr. Houlihan: 

Enclosed please find two colnpleted TC 56-50 fo~ms, Application for Permit to Construct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Lake Cumberland Dam) near Freedom, Kentucky. The 
St%c&re, including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 255 feetAbove-Ground 
Level. 

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower stmcture. Also enclosed are copies of the coinpleted FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-112' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a copy ofthe 1A Certification survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincere1 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 

CC: Scott McCloud 



I .  QPLICAlsr - Namq AridRP, T c b h o ~  Fax, a ' . . 

Scott &Cloud 
Bluegrass Cellular 
2902 Biag b a d  
ELLzabethtm, KP 42702 

. Tel: 270-769-0339 
Fax: 270-737-0580 ' 

2 ~ e p ~ g e n e h v t  of ~pplicant - N a w  Ad- Telepbonk Fax 

~ e i l a  .~ezanavaz 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez 6 Sachs, Chartered' 
1650 Tysons B l v d . ,  Suite 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 

- INmUCilOHS ON REVERsE SIDE OF FCWd - 'IT 5650 rp\ev. 06m) PAGE I OF 2 

I 3. Application for. a New C o m ~ t i o n  0 A J t d o n  C] E-g 

=*kY *wortation &it+ Kmhvb&ort &ring Cmnmkioa, 125 Holma S M  F M o I t  KY 40622 

APPLICATlON FOR P- TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A sT~UCTURE 

6.  Type: [X1 Anfenna Tower C] C?c C] Building Powex Line 

Land£iU 17 WatcrTank Dthm 

Kentucky A e r n ~ u t i d  Smdy N u m k  

9 . -  36 v - 5 3  ' .  2 . 91 - . 

l ~ . ' ~ o n ~  , , 85 * 5 ' 5 . 57 " 

11. D a h r m : @ W 8 3 ~ N A D 2 7 n O t b a  

12 NE;lreitKmtllc!q C i  P T P . e n n r o C o u n W ~ ~ . . l l  

3 Nca&Kmtllc!Wpvblic use or MiW +rt 

Russell County Airport 

14. D ' ~ C C  from #I3 to strucm 8- 7. Miies 

15. W o n f r o m # l 3  toShuctux 

16. Site E l d o n  (AMSLX --%4--Fe 

1 17. Total Shuchm Hcight (AGO: 25 5 F e d  

18. O v d H e i & ( # 1 6 + # 1 T ) ( ~ L ) :  1199 F& 

19. €'dons FAA andlor Kcnbdy Aomnautical Study Numbcats> .. 

20. k + o o  of loado= (Aach a U S E  7 5  min.re @.xi-agIc h 4 q  or 
Airport layout Dnu+.g ailh tbe p& sire & and m y  ~rL5ed 

. Structure: ,240,' tower with top-mounted antennas for overall height of 255' 
Frequencies: Cellular Band B 
Maximum EIUP: 200 watts 

I 

22 Has a WOnCE OF CONSTRX'IlON OR ALTERAITON" (FAA Fom 7460-1) ONO . 

.,, . . 

7.  pa pa toting mdhr Lighting P K f d  a. tights md P d  ~ual-Rcd&Mediumfotes~Wbite 

White- Medium lntmity hd - Rcd & EHi&-fomiv 
omex White - High h ~ i v  

8. FU Ammutical Study Numbk 2006-ASO-2662-OE 

-- 
bees Bed 6th tbo F e d d  Aviation Admhi~tdonP ~ Y e s , W h m  5/1/06 

CERT-CATION: 1 b d y  d f y  that all the above staniosm made by me an hue, compIm and wned to the best of my laowledge and belicE 

Site is located approximately 2.0 
miles south of Freedom, KY. 

. 

&- 
Leila Rezanavaz / Consult--~.r 

. . 

Rinled Name Sipalmc u L  3 

~MALTIES: PC~SON f$ling to comply wirb Kentucky Rcviscd S W t a  (KRS 183.861 h u &  183390) and KcnWcky Adminisbativc Regulations (632 KAR 050: 
Seris) a liable for fine andlor imprisonmtnl as sa f@h in KRS 183.990(3). Non*om;piiance with Fcdenl Aviation Adninisbab'on Regulations may -11 in 
hrrthu penaltia. 

Commission Actiom 0 Cnairman, KAZC D Addniskator, KAZC 

i Apprnvtd 
Date Disappmved 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission (502) 564-4480 

200 Mero Sheet far: (502) 564-7953 
Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-104-K24-06-088 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION 

June 15,2006 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
SCOTT MCCLOUD 
2902 RING ROAD 
Elizabetlltown, KY 42702 

CONSTRUCTION LOCATION Freedom, KY 
LATITUDEILONGITUDE 36-53-03.15 N 185-06-05.41 W 
HE1 GFET (In Feel) 25SAGU119YAMSL 
CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED Abtenna Tower 

An application has been filed with the Kentucky Airport Zoning Cowission for a permit to constnrct or alter the 
abovc described structure. Accordingly, the Kcntucky Airport Zoning Comlnissiorl is conducting an aeronautical 
study ol'the proposal to detenninc its effect upon thc safe and etficiient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and on 
the operation of air navigation facilities. 

In the study, consideration will be given to all facts relevant to the effect of the shldrueon the safety of airport 
usas and surface persons and property; the character of the flying operations coudocted at the airport; the natmc of 
tllc tmaio; the height of existulg shrchues and tras above the level ofthe airpott, the views of the o6cials of the 
Federal Aviation Administration as to the safe approaches required for operations of the &port, the fixture 
development of the airport including extelsion to runways that may be required; the interest of the public ill 
developing a sound public transportation system and the views m i  opinions ofthose owning the land in the area. 

Interested persok~s are invited to participate in the aeronautical stuciy by sub~llitting written comments to the 
Administrator of theKen111cky Airport Zoning Commnission.~~ be eligible Tor consideration, cammalts lnust be 
relevant to the effect oftheproposed consfmction with tile consideration set out above. The comments should 
provide sufficient details to permit a clear understanding, and be received before Jrlly 12,2006. Please refer to the 
Aeronautical Study Number printed in lheu~pper right hand corner of this notice. 

The antenna tower will be located 8 NM south of the Russell County Airport. Preli~ninary review hldicatcs this 
structure excceds no state obstmctionstandards. 
Obstruction liglllhg is proposd. 

JUDGEIEXECUTIVE, RUSSELL COUNTY 
CHAIRMAN, RUSSELL COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 
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Leila Rezanavaz ---- ---- ,-- .? 

From: Houiihan, John (KYTC) [John.Houiihan@ky.gov] 

Sent: Wednesday. June 07.2006 11:06 AM 

To: Leila Rezanavaz 

Subject: RE: Lake Cumberland Site (Old FAA Study number 2006-AS0-2662-OE 

i will make the changes. Thank you. % ----..- -m..'% .& a-e- -"."s-,,."-* -*. . -.-- 
From: Leila Rezanavaz [mail~:LRezanavar@fcclaw.com] 
Senb Wednesday, 3une 07,2006 10:35 AM 
To: Houhhan, John (WTC) 
Subject: Lake Cumberland Site (Old FAA Study number 2006-ASO-2662-OE 

Dear John, 

As per our telephone conversation today. I em providing the correct coordinates for the Lake Cumberland 
Tower near Freedom Kentucky. The original FAA Study number for this tower was 2006-ASO-2662-OE. 
However, in order to correct the coordinates, I just filed with the FAA again and the new study number is 2006- 
ASO-3441-OE. 

The original application for this site was sent to you on a letter dated May 1,2006. Please used the 
following coordinates for correction and use every other information (height, airport, etc) from the original 
application. A survey report was sent to you iv the May lSt package. 

The NAD 83 coordinates for this tower are: 

36"- 53'- 3.15" N and 85'- 6r 5.41" W 

I apologize for the inconvenience and appreciate your cooperation. 

. .' >..... 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Senior Consulting Engineer 
Lukas, Nace, Gvtierrez B Sachs 
1650 Tysons BLVD 
Suite 1500 
McLean. VA 22102 
Tek 703-584-8668 
Cell:703-9273122 
Ernail: Ceila@fcc!aw,co!? 
Emaii: Irezanavaz@fcclaw.com 



BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
2902 Rlng Road 

ELlasbethtown, KY 42702 

1A Letter Dato: April 26,2006 
FSTAN ProjectNo: 06-3965 

Site Name: Lake Cumberland Dam 

For Aeronautical Study No. 

Location: City 
County 

Freedom, KY 
Clinton 

U.S.G.S. Quadrangle: lamestown, KY 

WAD 27) LATITUDE 
L O N Q I r n E  

Sllli ELEVATION (NAVD 88) 
PROPOSED TOWER HEIGHT - ~ ~ - -  ..-- ~ ~ - 

T O W R  HEIGfCr WITH ANTENNA 
OVERALL HEIOHT ELEVATIOX 

944' i AMSL 
260' i FAA AGL 
285' i FAA AGL 

1229' 1: AMSL 

I Certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the horizontal and vortioal datum as established from 
the referenced U.S.G.S. @&an@$, Jarnestown, is accurate to 1A Reparting requirgment8 of J. 20 feet 
horizontally and i 3 vertically. 

The horizontal datum (coordvlsi~s) are in terms of the Nqth American Datum of 1927 (NAD 27) and 1983 
(NAD 83) and expressed as degrees, minutes and seconds. 

The veni~al datum @eights) an: in terms of the National Geodbtio Vdaieal Dahun of 1988 and are 
determined to the n w s t  foot. 

Kentucky State P h e  ~okdinates  (South Zone) were established with Trimble Global Positioning S y m m ~  
(GPS) reoeivon. Thls'sita has ties to the National Geodetio Reference System astablishsd by the Natlonal 
Geodetic Survey, formerly the U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey by measuremenis to PID Station"DQ8016", 
designated as "FBN RUSTY". 

CONSULTANT 

~ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 l 1 0 1 ~ 0  

: .! $~47g,9f!!,m9!: i 

2 f FRANKLi g : 
: 8 8ELCIN6ER i. ; FSTAN Land Swayor8 and Consulting Engineers 
C - - a N282 i. - ; 231312315 Crittenden Drive, Louisvilla, Ky. 40217 

a , . . , ~ a ~ ~ e * * * w *  : Phone: 502-635-5866 Fax: 502-636-5283 - LICENSE0 - 
: PROFESslONAL 

MNOBURVEYOR 1 
~ I $ I I I I I I I I ( I I ~ ~ ( ~ , ~  



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) 
< - . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . ............. . . 
j Project Name: 6~~~~-000042125-116 Sponsor: Blugrass cellular, Inc. #*"...\. ..*-.-----k""m.--m----.*-* . - z . z  vIC-"-.~ML"--.m. ,..*-I+ i i s  

Details for Case : Lake Cumbarland Dam 
Show Project Summary 

Case Status 
, , . . mtf S- ' P Date Accepted: 06/07/2006 

Status: Work I n  Progress Date Determined: 

Letters; None 

1 Construct ion / a l te ra l lon  LnforrnaHon . . . .  1 Not,ca of: Constmaion 

Duration: Permanent 

i f r empo rwv  : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule -Start:  07/15/2006 

Work Schedule - End: 07/20/2006 

State Flllns! Filed with State 

Structure Summary  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . , ,,., . 
StruetUre Name: Lake Cumb@rland Dam 

Struelure Type: Tower 

Other : 

FCC Number: 

Prlor ASN: 2006-1150-2662-OE 

Structure Detai ls Common Frequency Bands I 

i Nearest Ci€p Freedom 

Nearest State: Kenhrcky 

i ~raversewav: No Traverseway 

Description of The tower including top- 
Lociltion: mounted anrennas will have 

an overall height of 255'. 
Description of Correction of Coordinates 
Proposal; Terminate old study 

i lat ihde:  36" 53' 3.15" N LOW Freq nlgh Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit 

I 824 849 MMZ 600 W 
Lonnitudo: 85" 6' 5.41" W BS 1 866 MHz 500 W 

869 894 MHz 500 W 
Horizontal Datum: NADB3 

I 5ke Elevarian (SE): 944 (nearest foot) Speclflc Frequencies 

Structure Height (AGL): 255 (nearest foot) 

!Marking/Lightlng: Dual-red and mcdlum l f i tens!~ 
... I ,-.:-.. -- 

! ather : 
.. 



Mapped, edited, and published by the Geological Survey 
Control by USGS. NOSINOAA, and USCE 

Topography by photogrammetric methods from aerial 
photographs taken 1951. Fieid checked 1953. Revised from 
aerial photographs taken 1973. Field checked 1975 
Map edited 1978 
Pn1,rinnir nmi.r+inn 1477 Nnrth American rlatijm 

9 MILS \ ,ZygLS Ji 



SECT. E m .  FACE SIZE 

Feedl ine Distribution Informotion 
I) The Tower Shudur. h kl nd 

Ars~rdlng To The Faadlin. 8sIdlrlribulion 
Inlormalion Pmrided. 

(6) 1-5/8 FEEOUNES 
(6) 1-5/8 REOUNES TO 200' FUNRE 
TO 180' NlURf. 

(6) I-5/8 fCf.0UNf.S 
lo 220' N N R E  

DESiGN & DRAWING NOTES: 
I) =YE DETAIL HAS BEEN OUITTEO FOR CURIN OF IUUSlRATIOH. 
2) THIS SlRUCTURZ IS OESIGNEO 10  MEET UISI/ElA-2224 STANDARDS FOR A 

%ASIC WINO SPEED OF 70 YPH WITH 1/2. ICE. 

3) TOWER OESIGNm FOR CUP-ON CUYBING UOOER AND CUP-ON WAVEGUIDE UOOERS. 

UAX INDIVIDUAL LEG LOADS 

Y U  TOTU FOUNDATION LOAS 



VERTICAL REBAR EQUALLY SPACED 
SEE REBAR CHART FOR VERTICAL 

REBAR REQUIRED. 
REBAR CHART (1)-CAISSON 

REBAR CHART (3)-CAISSONS 
REBAR REBAR SIZE I REBAR LENGTHS / REBAR DIA. I pcs. O F  REBAR TOTAL FT. 
VERTS #9 GRADE 60 1 

APPROXIMATE CONCRETE REQ'D PER CAISSON = 16 Y D ~  
TOTAL CONCRETE = 48 Y D ~  

NOTES: 
1) ALL WORKMANSHIP AN0 MATERIALS S H A U  BE IN ACCOROANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS 

OF A 0  3 0 1  AN0 A C I S I L  

2) THIS FOUNDATION IS  DESIGNED TO CONFORM ACl 318-99 AN0 ANSI/ElA-222-F STANDAROS 
UTILIZING THE SOILS REPORT PREPARE0 BY TERRACON. PROJECT NO. 570674566. 
A COPY SHAU BE PROMOEO 10 THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR. SOIL CONDITIONS THAT 
DIFFER FROM rnox DESCRIBED IN THE REPORT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE A ~ N T I O N  
OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER/INSPECTOR. A U  COMMENlS OR RECOUMMOAliONS REGARDING 
CONSTRUCTION TESTING OR CONSTRUCTION MONITORING S H A U  BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED. 

3) A U  CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000  PSI AT 2 8  OAYS. CYUNOERS SHALL BE PROPERLY CAST 
WITH COPIES OF THE TEST REPORTS GOING TO THE RESIOENT ENGINEER/INSPECTOR. 

4) ALL POMIXTURES MUST BE AODEO SEPARATELY INTO FRESH CONCRETE AN0 SUFFICIENTLY 
MIXED. A NON-CORROSIVE CONCRETE SET ACCELERME MAY BE UTIUZEO IN COMPUANCE 
WITH ASTM 494  N P E  C. A WATER REDUCING AOMIXNRE MAY BE UTIUZEO IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM 4 9 4  N P E  A. 

5) A U  BACKFILL S H A U  BE PLACE0 IN 9 INCH UFTS AN0 COMPACTm TO A MINIMUM O f  
9 5  PERCENT OF THE STANOARO PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY OENSIN AS MEASURE0 BY 
ASTM 0-698 UNLESS MORE STRINGENT COMPACliON IS REQUIRED BY THE SOIL REPORT. 

6) MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER S H A U  BE 3 INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

SPLICING NOTES: 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM 2 TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 
8655 SOUTH HIGHWAY 127 
JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 570674366 
June 2,2006 

Prepared For: 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR PARTNERSHIP 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

lkrracon 
Louisville, Kentucky 



June 2,2006 

Bluegrass Cellular Partnership 
2902 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 

Attention: Mr. Doug Updegraff 

Consulting Engineers & Scientists 

Terracon Consultants, inc. 
4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 

Louisville, Kentucky 40218 
Phone 502.456.1256 

Fax 502.456.1278 
www.terracon.com 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Lake Cumberland Dam 2 Telecommunication Tower 
8655 South Highway 127 
Jamestown, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 57067436G 

Dear Mr. Updegraff: 

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached. The purpose of this exploration was to 
obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this 
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of foundations 
for the proposed project. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
lkrracon 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM 2 TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 
8655 SOUTH HIGHWAY 127 
JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 570674360 
June 2,2006 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the 
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed project. One boring 
extending to a depth of about 26 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self 
support tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past experience are 
anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for this 
building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and I00 pounds per square foot, 
respectively. At the time of the site visit, the property was a sloped area located near the 
northwest corner of an existing storage facility. The trees at the site had been cut down and 
piled throughout the site area prior to our field exploration. The provided site survey depicts 
approximately 30 feet of elevational relief across the tower compound. Based on the proposed 
tower construction and site survey, we anticipate about 10 feet of cut and up to 20 feet of fill 
may be necessary to bring the site to planned grade. 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 26 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the 
tower, staked by the project surveyor. A ground surface elevation was interpolated from the 
provided site survey and is indicated on the boring log. The location of the boring should be 
considered accurate only to the degree implied by the means and methods used to define 
them. 
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The boring was drilled with an ATV-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to 
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard. In the 
split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard Zinch 
O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means 
of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance 
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of 
cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration 
distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and 
delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 6 feet below the existing ground surface. 
The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer 
barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer 
barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface 
upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed 
in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the percent recovery 
and rock quality designation (RQD) were determined. 

The percent recovery is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below: 

Table 1 -Rock Quality Designation (RQD) 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included 
with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the geotechnical engineer. 
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3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A 
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests on 
representative soil samples. An unconfined compressive strength test was also performed 
on a sample of the refusal material. Information from these tests was used in conjunction 
with field penetration test data to evaluate soillrock strength in-situ, volume change 
potential, and soil classification. Results of these tests are provided on the boring log. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed 
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of 
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and RQD values were 
calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on the boring log. 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Site Geology 

A review of the Geologic Quadrangle Map, Jamestown Quadrangle, Kentucky, published by the 
United States Geological Survey, indicates that the site is underlain by the Fort Payne 
Formation. The Fort Payne Formation consists of shale and limestone. The shale is present in 
alternating clayey layers and is mostly light olive gray to medium light gray. The limestone is 
yellowish gray and light olive gray to medium dark gray, medium grained to very coarse grained 
with chert nodules. The formation is approximately 240 to 310 feet thick. 

4.2 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification 
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows. 

Underlying approximately 4 inches of topsoil our boring encountered silty clay (CLIML) to a 
depth of approximately 3% feet below the existing ground surface. The clay exhibited a 
medium stiff consistency based on an SPT N-Value of 6 blows per foot. Medium hard, 
weathered shale was encountered below the silty clay to an auger refusal depth of 
approximately 6 feet. 
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Below a depth of about 6 feet, rock coring techniques were used to advance the borehole. 
Two (2) ten-foot core runs were advanced. The bedrock samples recovered from the core 
runs consisted of dark brown shale transitioning into dark gray limestone below a depth of 
about 18 feet. The shale was very closely jointed, completely to moderately weathered, soft 
and hard. The limestone recovered was very closely jointed to closely jointed, slightly 
weathered and hard. The percent recovery of the two core runs was 50 and 64 percent, 
respectively. Due to the soft nature of some of the shale encountered, portions of the shale 
appeared to be washed away by the water used to cut the rock. The quality of the rock is 
rated at poor based on RQD values of 33 and 36 percent. Considering the height of the 
tower and the quality of the bedrock, coring operations were terminated at a depth of 26 feet 
below grade. 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling 
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to 
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff a.nd other factors not evident at the time 
the boring was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other 
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the 
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when 
developing the design and construction plans for the project. 

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on drilled piers 
or a mat foundation. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on shallow spread 
footings. Shallow foundation and drilled pier recommendations are presented in the following 
paragraphs. 
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5.1 Tower Foundation 

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation 
design parameters have been developed: 

Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

Depth * 
(feet) 

0 - 3  

- . . 
respectively. 

**' The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into competent limestone to mobilize these higher rock 
strenath Darameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rather 

3 - 6  

6-18 
18 - 26 

than i;lasting/shooting. 
- . 

Description 
M 

Toosoil and 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 

.. .. - -  . safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and.strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
past experience with similar soillrock types. These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate 
factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of drilled piers designed using the above 
parameters is not anticipated to exceed % inch. 

* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soillrock conditions are encountered. 
** A total unit weiaht of 120 and 150 ~ c f  can be estimated for the siltv ciavlweathered shale and shale/iimestone, 

siiiy Clay 
Weathered 
Shale 
Shale 
Limestone 

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and lean clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost 
action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in uplift and lateral resistance 
caused by variable bedrock depths and bedrock quality, it is recommended that a minimum 
pier length and minimum rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Soft to hard 
shale was encountered below a depth of about 6 feet. Competent limestone was encountered 
below a depth of about 18 feet but could vary between tower legs, if significant grade changes 
occur or if the tower is moved from the location of our boring. If the tower center is moved 
from the planned location, Terracon should be notified to review the recommendations and 
determine whether an additional boring is required. Due to the highly variable rock conditions 
encountered in our borings, it is highly recommended that a Terracon representative observe 
the drilled pier excavation. 

Allowable 
Skin 
Friction 
(Psf) 

Ignore 

Although the boring was able to penetrate the highly weathered shale, there is a possibility that 
larger diameter drilled pier equipment will refuse on this material at higher elevations than 

- 

400 

500 
4,000"** 

Allowable 
End 
Bearing 
Pressure 
(psf) 

Ignore - 

Ignore 

5,000 
50,000 

Allowable 
Passive 
Pressure 
(psf) 

Ignore . 

1,250 

2.000 
8,000 

Internal 
Angle of 
Friction 
(Degree) 

0 

0 
0 

Cohesion 
(psf) 

1,250 

10,000 
80,0OOw* 

Lateral 
Subgrade 
Modulus 
(pci) 

Ignore 

Strain, 
&BO 
(inlin) 

Ignore 

100 

800 
3.000 

0.008 

0.004 
0.00001 
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shown in our boring. The contractor should recognize the hardness of the material and be 
prepared to use rock teeth or other means to extend through these layers. 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Mat Foundation Alternative: The mat foundation can be designed using the following 
weathered rock parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the boring, a 
review of published correlation values and Terracon's experience with similar rock conditions. 
These design parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest entirely on 
weathered bedrock. 

- Table 3 - Mat Foundation Design Parameters 

To assure that the mat foundation rests entirely on weathered shale, it is recommended that a 

Depth 
(feet) 

0 - 3 

2 3 

geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided 
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated 
to exceed about %inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total 
settlement. 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

Description 

Topsoil and 
Silty Clay 
Weathered 
Shale 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 

Allowable Passive 
Pressure (psf) 

Ignore 

Ignore 

Allowable Contact 
Bearing Pressure (psf) 

Ignore 

5.000 

Coefficient of 
Friction, Tan 6 

0.5 

Vertical 
Modulus of 
Subgrade 
Reaction (pci) 

150 
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considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 2 
feet square. 

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. 
If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches 
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes. 

- 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade. 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone 
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil 
elsewhere. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a 
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The on site silty clay is considered marginally suitable 
for re-use as fill due to the soils high silt content. It is recommended that during construction 
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these soils and the shale be further tested and evaluated prior to use as fill. Fill should not 
contain frozen material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 

The fiil should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM 0-698). Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus I to plus 3 percent of 
the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the 
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

5.5 Resistivity Analysis 

Resistivity of the subsurface soils was measured at the site using a Nilsson Model 400 soil 
resistivity meter. The Wenner Vertical Profiling Method was used. With this array, potential 
electrodes are centered on a traverse line between the current electrodes and an equal "A" 
spacing between electrodes is maintained. Due to site constraints, resistivity measurements 
were only taken along 1 traverse located along the perimeter of the staked tower compound. 
Individual resistivity values at 5, 10, 15, 20, 30 and 40 foot spacings are presented on the 
soil resistivity test sheet in the Appendix. - ~ .  

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, between tower legs or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and extent 
of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations 
appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental 
recommendations can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
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concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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Project: Cumberland Dam 2 erraCOn Project No.: nr 57067436G 

Soil Resistivity 
ASTM G57 Test Method for Fieid Measurement of Soil Resistivity Using Wenner Four - Eledrode Method 

At-Grade Measurements (equal rod spacing) 

Resisitivity (ohm-crn) = 2*~*a*R*30.48 
R = resistivity (dial readingwange switch) 
a = electrode spacing 

Equipent Usage: Nilsson Soil Resistance Meter - Model 400 

Additional Notes: 



I GENERAL NOTES I 
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS: Split Spoon - 1-~/8" I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 
ST: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger 
RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger 
DB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B RB : Rock Bit 
BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB : Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WL: Water Level WS: While Sampling NIE: Not Encountered 
WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other 
times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils. the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In 
low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-ten observations. 

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLPSSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have 
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #ZOO sieve: their principal descriptors ere: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine 
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #ZOO sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are plastic, 
and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be added 
according to the relative proportions based on graln size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of their 
in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of thelr conslstency. 

I CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS I 
Standard 

Unconfined Penetration or Standard Penetration 
Compressive N-value lSS1 or N-value (SS) 

Strensth, Qu. psf BlowslFt. Consistency BlowslFt. Relative Density 
< 500 <2 Very Soft 0 -3  Very Loose 

500 - 1.000 2-4 Soft 4 -9  Loose 
1,001 - 2,000 5-7 Medium Stiff 10-29 Medium Dense 
2,001 - 4,000 8-1 5 Stiff 30 - 49 Dense 
4,001 - 8,000 16-30 Very Stiff 50+ Very Dense 

8,000+ 30c Hard 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 
Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of Maior Component 

constituents DN Weiqht of Sample Particle Size 

Trace 
With 

Modifier 

< 15 Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
15-29 Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 
> 30 Gravel 3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm) 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of 
constituents DN Weisht 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

Sand #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075rnh) 
Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sieve (0075rnrn) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term - Plasticitv Index 

Non-plastic 0 
LOW 4-10 

Medium 11-30 
High 30+ 



GENERAL NOTES 
Description of Rock Properties 

WEATHERING 

Fresh Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joints may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Very slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show 
bright. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, and discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in. Joints may contain clay. 
In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under 
hammer. 

Moderate Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are 
duli and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has duil sound under hammer and shows significant loss of 
strength as compared with fresh rock. 

Moderately severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. in granitoid rocks, all feldspars duli and discolored and majority 
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist's pick. 

Severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" clear and evident, but reduced instrength to 
strong soil. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaoiinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock 
usually left. 

Very severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" discernible, but mass effectively reduced to "soil" 
with only fragments of strong rock remaining. 

Complete Rock reduced to "soil". Rock "fabric" not discernible or discernibie only in small, scatiered locations. Quartz 
may be present as dikes or stringers. 

HARDNESS (for engineering description of rock - not to be confused with Moh's scale for minerals) 

Very hard Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of 
geologist's pick. 

Hard Can be scmtched with knife or pick only with difficulty. Hard blow of hammer required to detach hand 
specimen. 

Moderately hard Can be scratched with knife or pick. Gouges or grooves to %in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of 
point of a geologist's pick. Hand specimens can be detached by moderate blow. 

Medium Canbegrooved or gouged 1116 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point. Can be excavated in'smaii 
chips to pieces about I-in. maximum size by hard biows of the point of a geologist's pick. 

Soft Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point. Can be excavated in chips to pieces several 
inches in size by moderate biows of a pick point. Small thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure. 

Very soft Can be carved with knife. Can be excavated readily with point of pick. Pieces I-in. or more in thickness can 
be broken with finger pressure. Can be scratched readily by fingernail. 

Joint, Bedding and Foliation Spacing in Rocka 
BeddingIFoliation 
Very thin 
Thin 
Medium 
Thick 
Very thick 

Spacing 
Less than 2 in. 
2in.- I ft. 
1ft.-3ft. 
38.-1OR 
More than 10 ft. 

Joints 
Very close 
Close 
Moderately close 
Wide 
Very wide 

Rock Quality Designator (RQD)" 

a. Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are parallel to each other or nearly so. 
b. RQD (given as a percentage) = length of core in pieces 4 in. and longer/length of run. 

References: American Society of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. Subsurface Investisation for Desisn 
and Construction of Foundations of Buildinas. New York: American Society of Civil Engineers. 1976. 
U.S. Department of the interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Enqineerino Geoloav Field Manual. I 

Joint Openness Descriptors 
RQD, as a percentage 

Exceeding 90 
90 - 75 
75 - 50 
50 - 25 
Less than 25 

Openness 
No Visible Separation 
Less than 1/32 in. 
1132 to 118 in. 
118 to 318 in. 
318 in. to 0.1 ft. 
Greater than 0.1 ft. 

Diagnostic description 
Excellent 
Good 
Fair 
Poor 
Very poor 

Descriptor 
Tight 
Slightly Open 
Moderately Open 
Open 
Moderately Wide 
Wide 



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using LaboratoryTestsA Soil Classificatian 

Group 
Symbol Group Nameo 

Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cua4andl  ~ C c r 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravel' 
More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% finesC Cu < and,or , Cc, 3~ 

More than 50% retained haction retained on 
GP Poorly graded gravel' 

on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve  ravels with ~ i nes  More Fines classify as ML or MH GM Silty graveiF."." - 
than 12% finesC Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey gravelFr.* 

Sands Clean Sands Cua6andl  ~ C c s 3 ~  SW Weil-graded sand' 
50% or more of cgarse Less than 5% finesD Cu < and,or , Cc, 3L SP Poorly graded sand' 
fraction passes 
No. 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandr."' 

12'finesD Fines Classify as CL or CH SC Clayey sandG".' 

Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" line' CL Lean 
50% or more passes the Liquid limit less than 50 PI < 4 or plots below "A" line' ML SillX.L,U 
No. 200 sieve 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clapLM.' 
c 0.75 OL 

Liquid limit - not dried Organic sillK~L.Mo 

CH Fat c l a y  Sills and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above "A" line 
Liquid limit 50 or more 

PI plots below "K line MH Elastic 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clafWP 
< 0.75 OH 

Liquid limit - not dried Organic 

Highly organic soils Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor PT Peat 

"tiased on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 'lf fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name. 
If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add 'with cobbles ' If soil contains s 15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name. 
or boulders, or both" to group name. ' li Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty Clay. 

 ravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 'If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with 
gravel with silt. GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly gravel," whichever is predominant. 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. if soil contains 230% pius No. 200 predominantly sand, add 

'Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SMye1l:graded 'sandy" to group name. 
sand with silt. SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt. SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay Mlf soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200. predominantly gravel. add 

"sravellf to aroup name. 

E~~ = De0/D,~ CC = d 
Dm x Dso 

If soil contains s 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

- . - .  
NPI s 4 and plots on or above "A" iine 
'PI < 4 or plots beiow "A" iine. 
'PI plots on or above "A" line. 
"PI plots below "A" line. 

LIQUID LlMiT (LL) 





BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR 
GPPROVAL SIGNATURES 
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SITE NAME: CUMBE~LAND LAKE 
DBIE: DAM 

911 ADDRESS: 8685 S. HWY. 127 
JAMESTOWN, KY. 42629 

1 

TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE 
N 36% 53' 03.15" W 85* 06' 05.41" 

I-S: 

SITE DATA 
PRWERTI WER:  :::D&mk 

T o m  OWER: g;,y-v 
POWER MUPAMI: YUT* P(. - 

(em) SIMtZi 

-"WE COUPMI: WD rmKn 
, I ,O)YF,S31 

B I ~ E $ R * I I C O ~ S ~ Y C ~ O M S V ~ E R W I I I :  tS "IU 
(*70)7."4@2* 

COUNTY: RUSSELL 





SITE PLAN 
SCALE: NONE 
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BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES & ANTENNA SPECS 

ALL UNES AN0 ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY 
MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCNRE PER 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPEC4FICATIONS. 

ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTAUED AND CAD 
WELDEO TO OROUNO R E D  (UUERF REOUIREO) 

ALL LINES TO BE OROUNOEO AT M E  TOP AN0 
BASE OF STRUCNRE OR TOWER. 

ALL UNES TO BE GRWNDEO AT ENTRANCE OF 
SHEUER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS. 
( E x n n t o n  OF BUILOING) 

LtNES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE 

WAM-GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
UNES (BOW INSIDE AN0 WTSIOE) 

ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEAlHER PROOFED. 

iNMNTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRIOR 
TO wsTA&AaoN sr CONTRACTOR. (US1 W U  BE 
PROViOW) 

ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PRWERLY 
o i s p o s m  OF. 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUlWlNG 12. 
a INSTAU POLWHASERS. PER INSTRUCTiON OF 
PROJECT MANAGER. 

CONTRACTORS TO SUPPLY POLWHASERS OR UKE UNITS 
TO BE INSTALLW AN0 GROUNDED TO GRWND BAR 
INSIIIE BUCWING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE. GO TO 
SUPPLY GROUND CABLE dr LUGS. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTMNA MOUNTS AT 
TOP OF STRUCNRE OR TOYrm BY BLUEGRASS 
CELLULM SPECIRCATIONS. 

ICE BRIDGE TO BE SUPPUEO AN0 INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACIOR. (Ilddilionol ice Bridge if needed) 

TRAPUE KET TO BE SUPPUED AND INSIALLEO BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACIOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET % A, ,, !*. 1 4. 8 

VERIFY ANTENNA ORlENTAnON 
WTH ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS 

A 
SELF SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL) 

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE 
240'-0. &SF SUPPORT TOWER I 

ANTENNA SPECS - 1 ,:%?.. .-- 
ANrvrNA (pRIMmY) I "P(J-880-B6001 bz%! 1 o(I', IZO., 240. 

AUFXP 0-4.e 

DlSH SPECS 
"-Am/oa/oa 

i 01% #I 

DISH U2 1 1 I I I 

A N m N A  (SECONDARY) 

ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS 

ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS 

DlSH MOUNT SPECS 

DlSH TRANSMISSION LINES 

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS . ANTENNAS TO H A M  A 2.E 

IUITMNA FREWENCY %COD - 89O.W ANTENNA 
DETAILS 

w- 

6 

SZ 

1-5/k TRANSMISSION UNE 
(PRIMARY) 

TRANWISSION UNE 
(SECONDARY) 

- 
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I) CorrrnAcToR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS ww WE LOCAL u n u n E s  FOR 
SERVICE liND FEE PAWENT5 REOUIRW TO 
OBTAIN SERMCE. 
2) CONXACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WW M E  LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REOUIRED TO 
DBTlUN SERVICE. 

3) CROUNO RiNG TO WE CONTAINED 8lW IN THE 
COUPMNOS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDEO FROM GROUNO RING TO A U  
CORNER POST 24 OATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING 
APPROXIMATELY 20'-0" O/C. (CIIOD WELO A U  
CONNECnONS) 

5) ALL GROUNO RlNG CONNECTIDNS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSZBLE, SHARP BENDS M U  NOT 8E PERMlllEO hS E L L  
AS -T. CONIIECPONS. A U  CONNECnONS 10 H A M  A 
SWEEPkNC RADiOlUB OF 8- MINIMUM. GROUNDlNG 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

5) CONIACT POiNTS FOR OROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST PAINT. DIRT R C .  10 CREATE A GOW BOND FDR 
CONDUC~~R. AREA THA? MAS BEW CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREMNT RUSTING. 

I )  PROPERLY ORWND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EOUiPMENi SHELTER OR CABINET. 

8) WERE GRWND CWDUCIORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BOMDING. STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REWiRED AT 
EACH CONNECnNG POiNT USING LOCK WASHERS 

P) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEONG MAT unun 
PERSONNFL MAKE FlNiiL CONNECTIONS. MMING N R E  M E  
TOWR ALARM 15 CDNNECM AN0 WORKING. li TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST WE SUPPLIED. 

la) caumhcron RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG rrsnm WE SITE 
AND SPEaFICATIONS. SUPPLYNO OWNER WM FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 

NQIe 
CONTRACTOR TO PROYIOE WARNiNG TAPE IN TRENCHES 
FOR ALL POWR AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND. 
TAPE TO BE 1NSTALLED 1'-0' A B O M  CONDUIT RUNS. 

SITE PLAN- ELECTRICAL r- + 
SCALE: %i'=l'-0" L.zl.l 
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-K- FENCE LINE 

--- BARE #2 SOLID TINNED COPPER CONDUCTOR BURIED 
30 IN. BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN. BELOW FROST LINE 

ALL BENDS IN GROUND CONDUCTORS TO BE MADE 
WITH 12 IN. RADIUS OR LARGER 

K2L-1OCS (SEE DETAIL) 

DRIVEN ROD AT THE AC/ TELCO PANEL (PER NECI . - I . . 
CIS NUMBER SOIL DATA P.WVIDED BY REFEREME NUMBER SCbLE 

TERRACON N A NONE 060086 
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Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 

Site Name: LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM 

D m  TO DIRECTIONS 

From the County seat of Russell County, Kentucky in Jamestown take U.S. Highway 127 South 8.9 miles 
to an existing gravel entrance on the right at an existing residence. Tnrn right onto the gravel drive, then an 
immediate left and follow said gravel road to the existing boat storage facility. The site is located 
approximately 200' Northwest of the boat storage facility. 

2315 Critfenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone: (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 
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OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY 

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the "Option Agreement") is made and 

entered into this 1 day 0 f 6 3 ; 7 ~  I ,2006, by and between David L. Mann and Wanda Gale 

Mann whose address is 310 D Mann Road, Jamestown, KY 42629 (the "Optionor (s)" and - 
Cumberland Cellular partners hi^ with principal office and place of business at 2902 RLnt Road, 

Eliabethtown, KY 42701 (the "Optionee"). 

W I T N E S S E T H :  ---------- 

WHEREAS, the O p t i o n ~ ~ ( ~ )  is the owner of certain real property located in Russell County, 

Kentucky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to 

obtain tlom the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth 

herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 



Site Name: 
1. In consideration of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($1,200.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the "Option Consideration"), the 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s) 

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the 

Property (the "Option"), upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, upon the 

exercise of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.m. prevailing time on '$'- //- 7, 
(the "Option Period") as set forth in Paragraph 5 thereof. 

2. The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a 

One Hundred Foot bv One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be 

given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term 

of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a 

registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole 

expense of the Optionee. A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Optionor(s). 

The description of the Property shall include the number of acres determined by the 

surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following 

the date of the Option Agreement. 

3. During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own 

risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the 

suitability of the Property for a communications tower. 

4. Upon the Optionee's proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5 
hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged 

and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section II hereof. 

The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land 

surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof. 



Site Name: 

5. If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the tenns hereof, 

notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by 

registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s) 

set for& in Paagraph 14 hereof. 

6. The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during 

the term of this Option or any renewal or extension of the Option. 

7. In the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such 

failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter 

unsatisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the 

Option Consideration. 

8. The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which 

consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assignee 

shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee 

hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term "Optionee" shall refer to 

such assignee. 

9. Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the 

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option. 

10. Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and dwing the 

term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any 

portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat 

of eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the 



Site Name: 

Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the 

Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shdl reduce the rent 

due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s) 

shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option 

Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in "good and collected hinds." 

11. The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any broker to 

represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and 

each agrees to indemnify the other against any and all claims made by any brokers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees 

in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. 

12. The Optionor(s) represents, wanants and covenants to the Optionee that the 

Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause or permit, and to the best 

of Optionor(s)' knowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hazardous 

material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event 

any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the 

Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which 

Optionee may incur. 

13. This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 



Site Name: 

14. For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the 

Optionor(s)shall be: 310 D Mann Road, Jamestown, KY 42629 ; the Optionee's 

address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701. 

15. The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the 

Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Russell County, Kentucb. 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

16. In the event the Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms 

of the Lease Agreement ("Lease Agreement" or "Lease") shall become immediately 

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows. 

1. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s) 

receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (5) ~ear(s) from the 

commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include three (3) 

additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by 

providing written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the 

original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease 

at the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be 

personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of 

12%. 
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2. The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of 

Ei&t Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($8400.00) yearly, to 

be paid in advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or mailed 

to the Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph14 hereof. Any check 

payment of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the order of 

Optionor(s). 

3. The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose 

of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and 

communications facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optionee 

may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith. 

4. The Optionor(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes 

which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The 

Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use 

charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The 

Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force 

and effect during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage 

in the amount of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for 

bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any 

property the Optionee located on the Property. 

5 .  The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of 

the space on the tower or ground space. 
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affuced their 

respective seals. 

By: David L. Mann & Wanda Gale Mann By: Ron Smith 
Property Owner Authorized Representative 

Date: q - / 0 6 Date: q-706 
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' /  . 
STATE OF IC/p - M & ,/v 

COUNTY oQ, A fie/ 

The foregoing instrument was ac!aowledged before me this day of &A - / , 2006, 

bo to be hisher free act and deed. 

y commission expires: / -2/-8 9 

STATE OF Kentucky 

COUNTY OF Hardin 

The hregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this & day of 

2006, by Ron Smith, to be his fiee act and deed. 

C STATE OF LARGE 

This instrument prepared by: '--..' 

b-%L LO&+ 
V 

John E. Selent 

D ~ S M O R E  & SHOHL LLP 

1400 PNC Plaza 

500 West Jefferson Street 

Louisville, KY 40202 

(502) 540-2300 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00201 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 

CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM) 
IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #5 (RUSSELL) OF THE 
C O ~ O N W E A L T H  OF KENTUCKY 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I am legal counsel to Cumberland Cellular Partnership and am submitting this affidavit in 

conjunction with the above referenced matter. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), the attached list containing the names of the 

residentsltenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, byunited 

States certified mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3. A copy of the certified mail return receipts for each of the above property owners 

that show proof of service is attached hereto. 

4. The addresses for Leonard Dale Mann, Callie Anderson, and David and Wanda 

Mann are P.O. Boxes and therefore cannot be served by U.S. Certified Mail, pursuant to 807 

KAR 5:063 § l(1) and (m). 



5 .  For the reason set forth in paragraph 4, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Leonard Dale Mann, Callie Anderson, and David and Wanda Mann were sent 

via U.S. Express Mail. The proof of service is attached hereto. 

6. The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 

Mail to E.R. Shelbourne, and Curtis and Jo Ann Lancaster were returned marked "Return to 

Sender - Other Reason - Unable to forward" and therefore was never served upon nor delivered 

to the intended recipients. 

7. The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 

Mail to Kenneth Pierce was returned marked "Return to Sender - Refused ; Unable to Forward" 

and therefore was never served upon nor delivered to the intended recipient. 

8. For the reasons set forth in paragraph 6 and 7, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for, Kenneth Pierce, E.R. Shelbourne, and Curtis and Jo Ann Lancaster were sent 

U.S. First Class Mail. 

w 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

)SS: 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

k 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this&day of June, 2006. 



Land Sumeyors and Consulting Engineers 

Site Name: LAKE CUMBERLAND DAM 

500' RADIUS & ADJOINING LANDOWNER LIST 

MAP 26, PART OF LOT 51.01 
MANN, DAVID & WANDA 

BOX 104, ROUTE 2 
JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 113, PAGE 26 
NO ZONING 

MAP 26, PART OF LOT 51.01 
WRIGHT, JOHN & CAROLYN 

3820 TOWNSEND ANGLING ROAD 
COLLINS. OH 44826 

DEED  BOOK.^^^, PAGE 226 
NO ZONING 

MAP 26, LOT 33 
MANN. DAVID & WANDA 

BO~( 104, ROUTE 2 
JAMESTOWN. KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 113, PAGE 26 
NO ZONING 

MAP26,LOT51 
MANN. DAVID & WANDA 

BOX 104, ROUTE 2 
JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 113, PAGE 26 
NO ZONING 

MAP 26, LOT 28 
ORCHARD. OUINTON 
7798 S. u . i  E k .  127 

JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 
DEED BOOK 54, PAGE 43 

NO ZONING 

MAP 26, LOT 52 
ANDERSON, CALLLE 

ROUTE 2 
J.%\ESTOWN, KY 42629 

LIEED BOOK 35. PAGE 554 

MAP 26, LOT 53 
BELL, STEVE & CATHY 

171 D. MANN ROAD 
JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 109. PAGE 479 

2315 Criltenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone: (502) 636-511 1 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 
_ .  , , , , , <  1 .  : , , ,  ..' . , . ,  , , . .  , . . ,.;, 

MAP 26, LOT 49 
LANCASTER CURTIS & JO ANN 

440 ROBINWOOD DRIVE 
SHELBYVILLE, KY 40065 
DEED BOOK 68, PAGE 410 

NO ZONING 

MAP 26, LOT 50 
MANN, STEVE 

146 S. MANN ROAD 
JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 105. PAGE 297 

MAP 26, LOT 36 
PIERCE, KENNETH 
505 D. MANN ROAD 

JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 
NO DEED OF RECORD FOUM) 

NO ZONING 

MAP 26, LOT 10 
SHELBURNE, E.R. 

440 ROBINWOOD DRIVE 
SHELBYVILLE, KY 40065 
DEED BOOK 73, PAGE 34 

NO ZONING 

MAP 38, LOT 5 
MANN, LEONARD DALE 

P.O. BOX 249 
JAMESTOWN, KY 42629 

DEED BOOK 193, PAGE 426 
NO ZONING 

2315 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisviile, KY 40217 
Phone: (502) 636-5111 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



May 19,2006 
John and Carolyn Wright 
3820 Townsend Angling Road 
CoIlins, Ohio 44826 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentuckygeneral partnership that inarkets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Co~nmission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing thelocation 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

s Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

B Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

sr Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Anicie Addressed to: 
1 

[II Agent 
D Addressee 

( 1  if YES, enfer delivery address below: No 

,9<rc,  ' c - "  L 
$ .: , .. 

~ 6 ~ . . ~ 0 ~ ' j T i ~ 0 .  ,,.. ,'.,.*" ;;,y &/ 62-L.. ,,.. 
" ......,.,,,,. :"r"..i.n'" . - * ' m . , " ~  ,,,. ::.;!',"' f ,  . ". ,:..,. ,~ . .,.<" >,m ,-,. 
. . .--....+". .a,r., ",.; .r,, "-..',,-#v"+"; .... . 

,x;,, 

3. S e ~ i  e Type 
d r t i f i e d  Mail Express Mail 
[II Registered rneturn Recei~t for Merchandise 

p?+<m lrlEpi$$"w i; ,&%.~ap<>* 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [II Yes 



May 19,2006 
Quinton Orchard 
7798 South U.S. Highway 127 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate ofpublic Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.co~n) 

Complete Rems 1,2, and : .. ~~~..,~2-.,: 
I. Also complete 

item 4 IT nesumecI VBIIY~IY is desired. 
@a print your name and address on the reverse 

s o  that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

1. Article Addressed to: I I If YES, enter delivery address below: U NO 

4 $ q 
U p,egistewd l36urn Recein for Merchandise 
U Insured Mall 17 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Udm Fee) U Yes 

2. Articie Number 
~ n s f e r  from sewice label) 

700.5 l l b D  DDDD 2923-  4839 - 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595.02-M-1540 



Steve and Cathy Bell 
171 D. Mann Road 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
coin~nunicatioirs services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Comrnonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 Soutll Highway 127, Jan~estown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infonnation, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

R Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. '3 i ' O A~ent 

s Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 0. Received by (Printed Name) / C. Date of Deliveiy 

a Attach this card to the bac 
or on the front if space permits. ,, .. _ ~ . ,  ~~ ~~ 

i: Aiticle Addressed to: - It YES, enter delivery address belov*: @ ~ j e  

O Registered 

PS Form 381 1,  February 2004 Domestic Retiiin Receipt 102595-02-M.1540 



Steve Mann 
146 South Mann Road 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is appl$ng to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") fo1.a Certificate ofPubljc Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Comn~ission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For inore information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

m Compiete %ems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

S i  Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

pl Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Atticle Addressed to: it YES, entw delivey address below: ewd 

3. Servlc ype 
d e d a l  MaU 

Registered eturn Receipt for Merchandise 
C1 Insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) LII Yes 
- - 

2. Arlicle Number 
(Transfer from service labeii ?OD5 llbD DODO 2923 4860 

-p 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



Kenneth Pierce 
505 D. Mann Road 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Comlnission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluenass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your - - ... " ....i. 6 morC tn&,rn~ali~h, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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Curtis and Jo Ann Lancaster 
440 Robinwood Drive 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cejl facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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E. R. Shelburne 
440 Robinwood Drive 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should he addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more i 

.. . ., 

PNC Plaza, 500 West leifenon Street 
"'e, KY 40202 
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Leonard Dale Mann 
P.O. Box 249 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is aKentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 1.5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infomation, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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Track & Confirm 

Search Results 
LabelIReceipt Number: ER28 3588 477U S 
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Callie Anderson 
Route 2 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new ceil facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 540 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. Amap showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

. , . 
Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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David and Wanda Mann 
Box 104, Route 2 
Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 

May 19,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate ofpublic Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
.. Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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Dinsrnore&ShohlLLP 
ATTORNEYS 

Kerry W. Ingle 
(502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 

May 19,2006 

Via Certified Mail 
Russell County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
4 10 Monument Square 
Jamestown, KY 42629 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2006-00201 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky (the Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose 
construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications 
service in rural service area (RSA) #5 in Russell County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower 
and an equipment shelter to be located at 8685 South Highway 127, Jamestown, Kentucky, 
42629. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

&. . The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2006-00201 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

enclosure 

KWI 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West leffeiron Street Louisville, KY 40202 
502.540.2300 502.585.2207 fan www.dinrlaw.com 
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The Times Journal 
P. 0. Box 190 

Russell Springs, KY 42642 

Dinsmore & Shol 
1400 PNC Plaza 

( Louisville KY 40202 

State of Kentucky 

County of Russell ss 

Stephanie Smith, of the city of Russell Springs, in 

said county and state, being duly sworn, on her 

oath says that she is the Advertising Representative 

of The Times Journal, a weekly newspaper of 

general circulation published in said city, and that 

the notice, a printed copy of which is hereto 

annexed, was published in said newspaper for 

- ONE-(-1 consecutive weeks which publication was 

made on: 

May 25,2006 1x6 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / day 

performed in or ou 
Kentucky; my commission expires: 5 January, 

2010. 



EXECUTRIX: Notice is hereby 
given that Faye Blankenship, 2221 
Arlis Hale Road, Russell Springs, 

Cumberland Cellular 
Partnership is applying to the 
Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky for a Certificate 
of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and 
operate a new facility to pro- 
vide cellular radio telecom- 
munications service in rural 
service area #5 of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
(Lake Cumberland Dam Ce18 
Site). The facility is a 24C 
foot tower and an equipmenl 

of May, 2006 been appointed 
Executrix in the estate of Ernie 
Blankenship and any person hav- 
ing a claim against the said estate 
shall file the same with the above 
individual acting on behalf of the 
estate or the attorney for the estate 
within six months from the day of 
said appointment. 6-8 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF 
EXECUTOR: Notice is hereby 
given that Charles J. Blankenship 
has this 15th day of May, 2006 
been appointed Executor in the 
estate of Mallie Blankenship and 
any person having a claim against 
the said estate shall file the same 
with the above individual acting on 
behalf of the estate or the attorney 
for the estate,. None-David F. 
Sniith, within six mouths from the 
day of said appointment. 6-8 

was appointed Executrix in 
estate of William Sorrells on 
13th day of June, 2005 has E 
her final settlement with this of 
on the 27th day of April, 2C 
Any exceptions must be filed 
required by law on or before 
12th day of June, 2006 at the h 
of 9:00 a.m. at which time a ht 
ing will be held on any excepti 
filed. The hearing will be helc 
the Russell District Courtroon 
the Russell Courthouse 
Jamestown, Kentucky. 5-25 

NOTICE OF APPO~NTMENT 
ADMINISTRATOR: Notice 
hereby given that Anthony 
Foster, P.O. Box 841, Jarnesto 
Kentucky 42629, has this 15th 
of May, 2006 been appoir 
Administrator ip the estate 
Lendon Foster and any person i 

shelter to be located at 8685 ing a claim against the said es 
NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF shall file the same with the ab 

South Highway lz7? EXECUTOR: Notice is hereby individual acting on behalf of 
Jarnestown, Kentucky> given that Charles J. Blankenship estate at the address shown or 

1 42629. Your ~0tllments and ( has this 15th day of May, 2006 attorney for the estate within 

I I requests for intervention been -appointed ~xecutor- in the months from the day of : 
should be addressed to: estate of Herald Blankenship and appointment. 6-8 

~ ~ . ~ 

any person having a claim against 
Executive Director's Omcel the said estate shall file the barne NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 
public service ~Ommission, with the above individual acting on ADMINISTRATOR: Notice 
Post Office Box 615, 211 behalf of the estate or the attorney hereby given that Dale Ande: 

hY I Sower Boulevard. Frankfort, for the estate, Hon. David F. has this 9th day of May, 2006 1 

Kentucky 40602. Please 
refer to Case No. 2006- 
00201 in your correspon- 
dence. 

Smith, within six months from the 
day of said appointment. 6-8 

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL 
SETTLEMENT: Notice is hereby 

Jana's Cool Convenience Store 
has immediate openings for 
Cashier I Cook. 

Must have a good personality, 
friendly and neat appearance, 
Experience would be a plus. 

appointed Administrator in 
estate of Ottis Anderson, Sr. 
any person having a claim ag8 
the said.estate shall file the s 
with the above individual actin 
behalf of the estate at the adc 
shown or the attorney for 
estate, Hon. Jeffrey Hoover, w 
six months from the day of 
appointment. 6-1 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMEN'I 
CO-EXECUTORIEXECUTI 
Notice is hereby given that M 
A .  - 2  T^eF-^.. TI".'.. 



The Times Journal 
P. 0. Box 190 

Russell Springs, KY 42642 

Dinsmore & Shol 
1400 PNC Plaza 
Louisville KY 40202 

State of Kentucky 

County of Russell ss 

Stephanie Smith, of the city of Russell Springs, in 

said county and state, being duly sworn, on her 

oath says that she is the Advertising Representative 

of The Times Journal, a weekly newspaper of 

general circulation published in said city, and that 

the notice, a printed copy of which is hereto 

annexed, was published in said newspaper for 

- ONE-(-1 consecutive weeks which publication was 

made on: 

May 27,2006 1x6 
/ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this f day 

~erformed in or ou&d<~entuckv for recordation in " 

Kentucky; my commission expires: 5 January, 
2010. 



. -..--. ~ o b t l e  4,2q Homes . -,-::.~.~:~...~.: anaxot. ..:' $0 down, 
.::.. ::: : -i 

or older. Outside $2001month. Land contract. 270- i 
Iurs, please call. 507-6627. 6-8 
!river CDL with 2003 YAMAHA MOTORCYCLE: 
B ok. 270-866- ttr 90cc, l i e  new, just taking up 
110. 5-25 space in the garage. Electric start, 

less than 3 hours. Call 270-585- 
ROUTE for the 1590 or 866-7545. Will take 'h 

AITRESSES and 
a.m. and p.m. 

ichor Inn. Apply 
. and 2:00 p.m. at 
Cafk. No phone 

L about our New 
t! Yon get great 
:s, & home every 

. . . ,  ;. r :  2 bedroom, 2 
t andapplication. 
a. 711tf 

-, Duplex, located 
srhood in Russell 
$ hedi6bi%,1 '/2 
,and heat. Stove 
pished. NO pets 
re good reference 
'iquired. Ph. 270- 
!I 

fl)R MH. Close to 
flater, furnished, 
~ d ,  quiet. Call 
. I  

\O Mobile Home. 
iwo baths, dish- 
;frigerator. Large 
)ets. $375/month 
Phone 270-866- 

I 

RENT: 2 bed- 
.Private lot. No 
13-2932. 6-1 

 MES ST OWN: 1 
:nt. Appliances, 
'furnished. $250 
:posit. 343-3662 
i 

STOP G~TCHING GNAW- 
ING Promote healing & h a ~ r  
growth. Stamp out ITCHAMA- 
CALLITS! Shampoo with Happy 
Jack@ Itch No More, apply Skin 
Balm@, add Tonekotem to diet. 
LAKE CUMBERLAND FEED 
866-2042. (www.e-stitch.com) 6-8 

GET CONTROL OF YOUR 
HUNGER. Lose weight now with 
ShapeWorksTM FREE Consultation 
270-866-7172, tf 

Cumberland Cellular 
Partnership is applying to the 
Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky for a Certificate 
of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to construct and 
operate a new facility to pro- 
vide cellular radio telecom- 
munications service in rural 
service area #5 of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
(Lake Cumberland Dam Cell 
Site). The facility is a 24C 
foot tower and an equipmen' 
shelter to be located at 868E 

BLACK'S APPLIANCE CENTER: 
South Highway 127, 

Kitchen Aid, Whirlpool, Roper, GE, Jamestown, Kentucky, 
Hotnoint & Jen ~ i i  maior appli- 42629. Your comments and 
an&, RCA GE ~imtr&jcs,  requests for intervention 
Ashley Wood Heaters and Atlanta Should be addressed to: I 
Gas Heaters. Also, an authorized  ti^^ ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ > ~  office, 
agent for Bluegrass Cellular. Free 
Delivery & Service after the sale. Public Service Commission, 
Hwy 127 by-pass Russell Springs, Post Office Box 615, 211 
Kentuckv. Phone (270) 866-5841. Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, 
"Give us a try . . . before you buy1" 
1021tf refer to Case No. 2006. 
SAVE loo's! CLEARANCE 
SALE! BRYANT'S F U W W  
& APPLIANCES on Hwy 80.270- 

TRUCK DRIVERS NEEDED 
' Clhss A - CDL required 

2 years experience required 
*Home on weekends 

* Please apply in person at 
Davis Distvibutim at S. Wwv 12 7 

Dunnville, Kentuc 
800-624-6093 

Direct 06 
Physicall Therapy 

JANE TODD CRAWFORD HOSPITAL 
has a n  immediate opening for 
Director of ~ h ~ s i c a l ~ h e r a ~ ~ .  

Beautiful south central Kentuckv area. I 








